)7

MATERIAIL SUPPORTING THE AGENDA
Volume XVIb

January 1969 - May 1969

This volume contains the Material Supporting the Agenda
furnished to each member of the Board of Regents prior
to the meetings held on January 31-February 1, March 14,
and May 2, 1969.

The material is divided according to the Standing Com-
mittees and the meetings that were held and is submitted
on three different colors, namely:

(1) white paper - for the documentation
of all items that were presented
before the deadline date

(2) blue paper - all items submitted to
the Executive Session of the Com-
mittee of the Whole and distributed
only to the Regents, Chancellor, and
Chancellor Emeritus

(3) yellow paper - emergency items
distributed at the meeting

Material distributed at the meeting as additional docu-
mentation is not included in the bound volume, because
sometimes there is an unusual amount and other times

maybe some people get copies and some do not get copies.
If the Secretary were furnished a copy, then that material
goes in the appropriate subject folder.



THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Material Supporting

Agenda

Meeting Date: May 2, 1969




NAME

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Meeting No. 669

May 2, 1969




/ INTERNATIONAL SERVICE |

DOMESTIC SERVICE '\ $
Check the élass of service desired, I ‘ D i A \ | A Check the class of service desrred
otherwise this message will be N J‘ ? ir \\ othurwise the message will be
sent as a fast telegram S LJ Y sent at the tull rate
TELEGRAM ; 1206 (4-33) | FULL rate
3 N
DAY LETTER E | ‘I 5 ‘,I I E ‘\G R AM LETTER TELEGRAM
\N'GHT LETTER 7 W. P. MARSHALL. PRESIDENT “\ SHORE s1P
NO. WDS5.-CL. OF SVC. PD OR COLL. CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCUUNT OF TiNE FILED
Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby ageced to .
Homer G. Ellis, Associate Professor of Mathematics April 307 1969

The University of Colorado
Boulder, Colorado

John W, Neuberger, Professor of Mathematics
Emory College
Atlanta, Georgia

J. M Worrell, Jr.
Sandia Corporation, Sandia Base
Albuquerque, New Mexico

Your request to appear before the Board of Regents in Executive Session on May 2
at Arlington is granted. Please coordinate your presentations to consume no more
than a total of 15 m1nutes. You will be heard as soon after 3:00 p. m. as the agenda
will permit.

Frank C. Erwin, Jr.
Chairman

Charge to Board of Regents, Box N, University Station

Copy to: Doctor Ransom
Doctor Singletary
Doctor Hackerman

NOTE: These people have requested permission to discuss with the
Board Doctor Moore's retirement.



CALENDAR
BOARD OF REGENTS

OF

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

May 2, 1969

Place:

*Meeting Room:

*Waiting Room:

Friday

Library Building
U. T. Arlington
Arlington, Texas
Room 611 (Sixth Floor)

Area on Sixth floor just off elevators.

May 2, 1969. --The Committees and the Board will meet as set out below:

9:00 a. m.

— spmong
w’%ﬁi‘”

3

_}nzwwlfﬁv

Meeting of the Board
To Consider Sale
of Series 1969
U.T. El Paso Building
Revenue Bonds
($8,500,000)
Executive Committee

Academic and Developmental Affairs
Committee

Buildings and Grounds Committee
Medical Affairs Committee

Land and Investment Committee
Committee of the Whole

Meeting of the Board

Lunch will be served at noon in the area just off the elevators.

(See plan on next page.)

Telephone Numbers:

Holiday Inn of America

Airlines
American
Braniff International
Continental
Texas International

U. T. Arlington
President's Office
Meeting Room

Brown's Limousine Service

Love Field, Dallas, Texas

NOTE: To call either Fort Worth or Dallas, dial 8.
busy, dial 9 for Fort Worth.

*

Floor plan on following page.

817-261-3621

821-3221
357-9511
826-6810
826-2000

275-3211

Extension 210 or 212
Extension 437 or 444

If 8 is



"IVO

l'lEEJt'\ntj Hoom

Room <

Tclq.phonc.s roger

LA

“R&
\J

Office

N

\)\Sd'\\-_'\nos Room

Buffat Loncheon Served Here

e
(o]
3
[
J
qﬂ___

[
S403°AR| ]

- Men




NOTE: From Holiday Inn go south (Left) to first light; turn right
and go to Cooper Street (fourth light); then turn left and go to

Library Building.

RS eaae
T P1aysvow
b 1 & L
veoy SoSPwoy sy i
/00429 48y VA
4 UOYSNONT WO IR
]
141 Y ® O 0P| L0485 04
/029 D2y &% o o
SYXil ~ZO._.°Z_._¢< o o
RZECa 3 1 N “
3 msr ) N
> 0042 ) N
s PO AY o P Q
. yoin vosbuypin g a
Y S
. . I3 TA/Y0| MmOy hore Jo t
¥ > 1 %
S N £ 1€ N X
~+ 2 X 3 b N
1 J S 3 LY
3 e N G _
J x ~
2 N Ny )
> N N m N 365//9) 94046
Q n \ (ViR AVIIN] ¢
Q_ H n W \ NVAN R - /
NS NS
3 Y AN
"
' i
A
= #2945 wosgy
oy S4040p Ly YIFOLS N AAvrw YEsOM Jof OL
101U o
dF7yLS Norsins @
sopeg o)
—{(0% m ‘PY dUOT 4404 3948 [ pioyubs M
S
: . S
B ™ “
1 X - Jo41050 J
2 * Y o vosHyar _ wosbunsy n
..Ln 45 434ybnosg Q
B 4 boupy woI 000D >
: AEIMYLNOS DAL Sumog x  Pooy i jopuey 2 3
ko R a W wa
1 W ° (_Qqﬂwé N X o]
Soxg 4910 \ é@ % S 3 2
‘ 62/ X1 N — By MIAjEI In
== X NN EDQ&DG\Q 4 haid N M
T R dyiduiy g & 201 1704
{ 1P puesadhs ¢ Q ~ I o “
! \? . ) e
m/\vwwv\ uuok/l\ Vi g1 soi00 ay1duiny SofOg -Yi+om 4o ‘U A YoM 4s s |
”% r2r1d 9704
p20du1p JouorsoUIIf , -

CAL

Map showing route from Holiday Inn to U. T. Arlington.



Executive Committee



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Date: May 2, 1969
Time: Following the nine o'clock Board meeting

at which the sale of U. T. El Paso Building
Revenue Bonds ($8, 500, 000) will be considered

Place: Room 611
Library Building
U. T. Arlington
Arlington, Texas

The report of the interim actions taken by
mail ballot since March 14, 1969, will be
in the Supplementary Agenda Material,
together with any other items that may be
submitted for the consideration of the
Executive Committee.

EXEC - 1



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Supplementary Agenda

Date: May 2, 1969
Time: Following the meeting of the Board after Sale of Bonds

Place: Room 611
Library Building
U. T. Arlington
Arlington, Texas

Page
EXEC
1. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meetings of the Board of
Directors of the Texas Union (28-M-68, 33-M-68 3
and 34-M -68)
2. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meeting of the Athletics
Council (29-M-68) 3
3. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meetings of the Board of
Directors of Texas Student Publications, Inc.
(30-M -68 and 32-M-68) 4
4, U. T. Austin: U. T. El Paso, Galveston Medical Branch,
Dallas Medical School, San Antonio Medical School,
Houston Dental Branch, Anderson Hospital: Amend-
ments to the 1968 -69 Budgets (31-M-68) 15
5. Items Submitted to the Executive Committee but Ballots
Not Due Until April 25, 1969 18

a. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meeting of the
Board of Directors of Texas Student Pub-
lications, Inc. (35-M-68)

b. U. T. Austin, Galveston Medical Branch, Dallas

Medical School: Amendments to the 1968-69
Budget (7-B-68)

EXEC -2



REPORT OF INTERIM ACTIONS

As reflected below, the following items have been considered by mail ballot
by the Executive Committee since its last meeting on March 14, 1969:

1. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meetings of the Board of Directors
of the Texas Union (28-M-68, 33-M-68 and 34-M -68); Minutes of
March 5 Referred to Committee of the Whole. -~The minutes of the
meetings of the Board of Directors of the Texas Union of The Uni-
versity of Texas at Austin held on February 12, February 19,
March 11, March 15 and March 19, 1969, respectively, were
reviewed and upon recommendation of the Administration, were
approved without modification but with the understanding that the
1969 -70 budget for the Texas Union as reflected in the Union
Board minutes of March 19, 1969, is not approved by this action
and that the budget will be submitted to the Board of Regents at
the time that all other 1969 -70 budgets for Auxiliary Enterprises
are submitted for consideration.

The minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Texas
Union held on March 5, 1969, (33-M-68) were referred to the
Committee of the Whole since one of the items was not unan-
imously approved as presented. (See Page Cof W 28 J)

2. U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meeting of the Athletics Council
(29-M-68). --The minutes of the meeting of the Athletics Council
of The University of Texas at Austin held on February 19, 1969,
were reviewed and approved as recommended by the Adminis -
tration. All of the items in the minutes requiring specific
approval for incorporation in the minutes had been previously
approved by the Board except the following to which approval
was given: :

(a) 1969 ticket prices for home football games and
the Oklahoma game were approved as follows:

September 27 Texas Tech All Reserved $6. 00
October 4 Navy West and East
Sides 6. 00
North End 4,00
October 11 Oklahoma All Reserved 7.00
October 25 Rice All Reserved 6.00
November 8 Baylor All Reserved 6.00
November 15 T.C.U.. West and East
Sides 6. 00
North End 4.00
Knothole Section and Servicemen's Section
when space is available 1.00

EXEC -3



3.

(b) An appropriate resolution was authorized to be sub-
mitted to the City of Austin urging construction of a
sports arena, which among other uses, would serve
the basketball requirements of the Intercollegiate
Athletics Program of The University of Texas at
Austin.

U. T. Austin: Minutes of the Meetings of the Board of Directors
of Texas Student Publications, Inc. (30-M-68 and 32-M -68). --
Approval was given to the minutes of t he meetings of the Board
of Directors of Texas Student Publications, Inc. of The Univer-
sity of Texas at Austin held on February 12 and March 3, 1969,
respectively, as recommended by the Administration. The
following items required Regental consideration and were ap-
proved:

February 12, 1969

(a) Appointment of the accounting firm, Touche,
Ross, Bailey and Smart as auditors of the
TSP books for the year 1968 -69.

(b) Adoption of amended budgets for 1968 -69
showing a total net income of $5, 089.
(The complete TSP budget with changes
indicated by asterisks follows on
Pages 5-14 . )

With respect to the minutes of March 3, 1969, it is noted that

a revised handbook of Texas Student Publications, Inc. (amended
through March 1, 1969) was distributed.

EXEC -4



The University of Texas at Austin
Texas Student Publications, Inc.

Budget for 1968-69

(as emended February 12, 1969)

EXEC -5




12.
13.
1k,

TEXAS STUDENT PUBLICATIONS, INC.

BUDGET SUMMARIES 1968-69

(As emended February 12, 1969)

1968-69 1968-69 Excess of
Budgeted Budgeted Income over
Income Expenses Expenses
The Daily Texan $298,000 $289,767 $ 8,233
The Summer Texan 28,500 27,968 532
Texas Ranger Magazine 13,300 16,072 -2,T72
Cactus Yearbook 118,350 116,943 1,407
Student Directory 19,000 18,689 311
Riata Literary Magazine 900 2,325 -1,k425
Texes Engineering and Science Magazine 8,800 9,997 -1,197
Gross Total $486,850  $u81,761 $ 5.089
¥Actual Working Capital, A A
August 31, 1968 $72,211
Less transfers to:
Facilities and
Contingencies
Fund $50,000
Fixed Assets 10,000
60,000
Amount Availsble for Operations 12,211
Estimated Working Capital,
August 31, 1969 $17,300

*Difference in Current Assets and Current Iiabilities

EXEC -6



GENERAL OVERHEAD

(Administration)
Approved
Budget
1968-69 Feb. 12, 1969
(including Proposed
Oct. 15,1968 Amendments
Amendments) 1968-69
1. Estimated Income
2 Allocations to Publications:
3 The Deily Texan 61% $ LL,884 $ 53,211*
k. The Summer Texan 8% 5,886 6,978%
5. The Texas Ranger 3% 2,207 2,617*
6. Cactus 237% 16,924 20,063#%
T. Student Directory 43 2,943 3,489%
8 Riasta 0% o 0
9. Texas Engineering & Science 1% 136 I -
10. Sub Total $ 73,580 $ 87,230%
1l. Other Income:
12. Interest $ 12,350 $ 20,000%
13. Dividends
1k, Sales and Services ___8,040 9,5k0*
15. Sub Total $ 20,390 §_29,5%0%
16. Total Estimated Income  $ 93,970 $116,770%
17. Appropriation Items
18. Salaries $ h3leo $ hls-’ggg:
19. Wages 2, 20 s
20. Sub Total »360 »360
21. Maintenance and Operation 45,610 68,410%
22. Travel ___2,000 2,000
23. Total Appropriations $ 93,970 $116,770%
2h. SALARY ROSTER
25. General Manager
26. L. L. Edmonds, Jr. $ 14,500 $ 14,500
27. Bookkeeper
28. Jean Hogue 4,500 4,500
29. Office Manager
30. Thelma Heather 5,040
($420 per month Sept. through
Dec., $435 per month Jen.
through August) 5,160%
31. Secretary
32. LaVan Harris (resigned Oct. 1, 1968) 395 395
33. Dolores Moore (transferred to this
position Oct. 1, 1968) 3,795
($345 per month Oct. through Dec.
$365 per month Jan. through Aug.) 3,955%
3L, Office Assistant
35. Ruth Preuss 3,960 3,960
36. Magazine Supervisor 2,700
(delete salaried position of
Megazine Supervisor. Part
time magazine helper has been
peid from wages account.) o*
37. Photographer
38. Frank Armstrong 6,600 6,600
39. Circulation Manager
ho. Bronson Schultz (a) 2,220 2,220
b1, Total Salaries $ 43,710 $ L1,290%

(a) Total salary of Circulation Manager is $6,000 with $3,780 charged to

The Daily Texan circulation salary account.
%  Asterisk indicates change from originelly approved budget.

EXEC -1



THE DAILY TEXAN

Approved
Budget
1968-69 Feb. 12, 1969
(including Proposed
Oct. 15, 1968 Amendments
Amendments) 1968-69
1. Estimated Income
2. Student Activity Fees $104,550 $107 ,000%
3. Reserve for Income Realization -550
L. Sub Total $104,000 $107,000%
5. Display Advertising
6. Local $116 ,000 $135,000%
T. National 43,000 36 ,000*
8. Classified Advertising 11,800 12,500%
9. Sales and Subscriptions 7,200 T,500%
10. Total Estimated Income $282,000 $298,000%*
1l. Appropriation Items
12. Salaries $ 13,845 $ 43,965%
13. Wages 108,858 112 ,235%
1k, Sub Total $152,703 $156 ,200*
15. Newsprint and Storage 40,000 42 ,000%
16. Maintenance and Operation 36,734 36,656%
17. Travel 1,700 1,700
18. General Overhead Allocation k1,884 53,211%
19. Unallocated Account 5,979 8,233%
20. Total Appropriations $282,000 $298,000%

(See Salary Roster, page 4.)

EXEC -8



THE DAILY TEXAN

Approved
Budget
1968-69 Feb. 12, 1969
(including Proposed
Oct. 15, 1968 Amendments
Amendments) 1968-69
1. SALARY ROSTER
2. Supervisory
3. Editorial Manager
4, Robert Hilburn $1%,000 $1k4,000
5. Wages 1,628 _1,750%
6. Total Supervisory $15,628 $15,750*%
T. Editorial
8. Editor
9. Merry Clark (1968-69) 1,800 1,800
10. Managing Editor
11. Leslie Donovan (Fall, 1968) 1,620
12. Anne-Merie Verstegen (Spring 1969) 1,620
13. Sub Total $ 3,420 $ 3,420
1h. Wages - 18,000 18,000
15. Total Editorial $21,420 $21§h20
16. Photo and Fairchild
17. Wages $ 4,210 $ L,310%
18.  Circulation
19. Circulation Manager
20. Bronson Schultz (a) $ 3,780 $ 3,780
21. Wages 1k ,375 14,375
22. Total Circulation $18,155 $18,155
23. Printing
24, Superintendent
25. Arthur Rinn $ 9,700 $ 9,700
26. Wages 582250 60,000%
27. Total Printing $67,950 $69,700
28. Advertising
29. Advertising Manager
30. James Morgan $ 9,300 $ 9,300
31. Classified Clerk
32. Dolores Moore (transferred to
Gen Overhead budget Oct. 1, 1968) 345 345
33. Cathey Myrick 3,300
(started work Oct. 1, 1968)
($300 per month Oct. through Dec.
$315 per month Jan. through Aug.) 3,k20%
34, Sub Total $12,945 $13,065%
35. Wages 12,395 13,800*
36. Total Advertising $25!3h0 §2§3865*

EXEC -9




THE SUMMER TEXAN

Approved
Budget
1968-69 Feb. 12, 1969
(including Proposed
Oct. 15, 1968 Amendments
Amendments) 1968-69
1. Estimated Income
2. Display Advertising
3. Local $ 21,300 $ 21,300
L. National 4oo Loo
5. Classified Advertising 1,500 1,500
6. Subscriptions and Sales 4,000 4,000
T. Directory Income 1,300 1,300
8. Total Estimated Income $ 28,500 $ 28,500
9. Appropriation Itemrs
10. Salaries $ 1,1bko $ 1,140
11l. Wages 13,280 13,280
12. Sub Total $ 1k 420 $ 1k,k420
13, Neswprint and Storage 2,000 2,000
14k, Directory Expense 1,200 1,200
15. Maintenance and Operation 3,320 3,320
16. Travel 50 50
17. General Overhead Allocation 5,886 6,978%
18. Unallocated Account 1,62k 532%
19. Total Appropriations $ 28,500 $ 28,500
20. SALARY ROSTER
21. Student Editorial
22. Editor
23. (Summer 1969) 600 600
2, Managing Editor
25. (Summer 1969) 540 540
26. Total $ 1,1k $ 1,1k0

EXEC - 10



THE TEXAS RANGER

2w

10.
11.
12.
13.
1k,
15.
16.
17.

18.
19.

O OO Q3 O W

Approved
Budget
1968-69 Feb. 12, 1969
(including Proposed
Oct. 15, 1968 Amendments
Amendments) 1968-69
Estimated Income
Display Advertising S 3 '
Local $ 6,000 $ 5,300*
National 0 0
Campus Sales
9,000 8,000%
Subscriptions
Total Estimated Income $15,000 $13,300%
P o waame—— —_—
Appropriation Items
Salaries $ 525 $ 525
Wages 1,775 ‘1,675%
Sub Total $ 2,300 $ 2,200%
Printing 10,300 10,300
Maintenance and Operation 1,055 955%
General Overhead Allocation 2,207 2,617*
Unallocated Account -862 ~2,T72%
Total Appropriations $15,000 $13,300%
SALARY ROSTER
Editor
John Stalmach $ 525 $ 525

EXEC - 11




THE CACTUS

Approved
Budget
1968-69 Feb. 12, 1969
(including Proposed
Oct. 15, 1968 Amendments
Amendments. ) 1968-69
1. Estimated Income
2. Subscriptions $ 89,000 $ 92,000%
3. Representation 26,850 26,350%
L, Total Estimated Income $115,850 $118,350%
5. Appropriation Items
6. Salaries $ 11,520 $ 10,920%
7. Wages 2,700 4,100%
8. Sub Total $ 1k,220 $ 15,020%
9. Printing 72,000 72,500%
10. Maintenance and Operation 8,770 8,860%
11. Travel 500 500
12. General Overhead Allocation 16,924 20,063%
13. Unallocated Account 3,436 1,ho7*
1k, Total Appropriations $115,850 $118,350%*
15. SALARY ROSTER
16. Cactus Supervisor
17. Mrs. Marguerite Freeman 6,000 6,000
18. Cactus Assistant
19. Lorraine Henderson
(Sept. 15, 1968 thru Jan. 15, 1969) 4,020 1,275%
20. Donna Humiston (started Feb. 1, 1969)
(300 per month Feb. thru May 1969
315 per month June thru Aug. 1969) 2,1h5%
21. Editor
22. Karolyn Karr 1,500 1,500
$ 11,520 $ 10,920%

EXEC - 12




1.

2.

12.
13.
1k,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.

23.

2k,
25.

THE STUDENT DIRECTORY

Estimated Income

Local Display Advertising

Campus Sales

Total Estimated Income

Appropriation Ttems

Wages

Printing

Maintenance and Operation
General Overhead Allocation
Unallocated Account

Total Appropriations

Estimated Income

Sales

Appropriation Items

Salaries
Wages

Sub Total
Printing
Maintenance and Operation
General Overhead Allocation
Unallocated Account

Total Appropriations

SALARY ROSTER

Editor

Approved
Budget
1968-69 Feb. 12, 1969
(including Proposed
Oct. 15, 1968 Amendments
Amendments) 1968-69
$ 7,k00 $ 8,000
11,000 11,000
$ 1,020 $ 1,000"
12,450 12,750"
1,350 1,450"
2,943 3,480"
__ 631 3’
$18,400 g&*
RIATA LITERARY MAGAZINE
$ 1,000 $__900*
$ 150 $ 150
150 150
$ 300 $ 300
1,800 1,800
225 225
0 0
=1,325 _o1,k25*
$.1,000 $__ goo*

John Smith

EXEC - 13



1.

12,
13'
1k,

15.
16.

TEXAS ENGINEERING AND SCIENCE MAGAZINE

Estimated Income

Advertising
Subscriptions

Total Estimated Income

Appropriation Items

Salaries
Wages

Sub Total
Printing
Maintenance and Operation
General Overhead Allocation
Unallocated Account

Total Appropriations

SALARY ROSTER

Editor
Annette Bandy

EXEC - 14

Approved

Budget

1968-69
(including
Oct. 15, 1968
Amendments )

$ 9,400
0

$ 9,400
$ 300
—200
$ 800
5,900
2,575
736
__-6u
$ 9,400

. $§ 300

Feb. 12, 1969
Proposed
Amendments
1968-69

$ 8,800%
0

$ 8,800%
$ 300
500

5,900
2,h25*
872*

-1,197*

$ 8,800"%

$ 300



4, U. T. Austin, U. T. El Paso, Galveston Medical Branch, Dallas

Medical School, San Antonio Medical School, Houston Dental

Branch, Anderson Hospital: Amendments to the 1968 -69 Budgets

(31-M-68). --The following amendments to the 1968 -69 budgets of
The University of Texas at Austin, The University of Texas at

El Paso, The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston,
The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Branch at Dallas,
The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio, The Uni-
versity of Texas Dental Branch at Houston and The University of
Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute were approved

(Pages 16 - 17 ):

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

(All rates set out below are full time rates: salary rate indicates
a 12 months' full time rate and academic rate indicates a 9 months'

full time rate.)

The University of Texas at Austin

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
67, Jerry V, Kahlbau

Applied Research Research Engineer Research Engineer
Laboratories Associate V Associate V
Salary Rate $15,000 $16,800 3/1/69
Source of Funds:
Government Contract
Funds « Payroll
Clearing Account
68. Auxiliary Enterprises -
Division of Housing and
Food Service
Transfer of Funds: From: Unappropriated To: Brackenridge -
Balance (Auxiliary Deep Eddy Apartments-
Enterprises) Other Expenses $ 424
Kinsolving Dormitory -
Other Expenses 2,523
University Tea
House ~ Wages 450
Amount of Transfer $3,397 $3,397 ---
. — ——
69, Auxiliary Enterprises =-
Division of Housing and
Food Service
Transfer of Funds: From: Reserve for To: Jester Center
Major Repairs, Re-~ Halls
modeling and Replace-
ment, and Operating
Reserve (Unappropriated
Balance)
Amount of Transfer $215,000 $215,000 =

*

EXEC -15



The University of Texas at E1 Paso

7. Unallocated Accounts
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Unallocated
Balance via Estimated Salaries $30,000
Income Unallocated
Maintenance
and Operation 30,000
Amount of Transfer $60,000 $60,000 -——
The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston
Item Effective
No, Expanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
24, . Peter M., Moore
Obstetrics and Assistant to the Assistant to the
Gynecology Chairman Chairman
Salary Rate $9,000 $11,000 3/1/69
Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries
and Medical Service,
Research, and
Development Plan
(current restricted
funds)
25, Bohdan R, Nechay ‘
Pharmacology Associate Professor Associate Professor
Salary Rate $18,000 $19,500 3/1/69
Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries
26, Walther J, Hild
Anatomy Professor and Chairman - Professor and Chairman
Salary Rate $28,000 $30,000 3/1/69
Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries
and HEW Grant
27. Charles J, Fagan
Radiology Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Salary Rate $18,000 $20,000 3/1/69
28, Luis B, Morettin
Radiology Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Salary Rate $18,000 $20,000 3/1/69
The University of Texas Southwestern Medical Branch at Dallas
29, Harriett M, Stambaugh
Pediatrics Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Salary Rate $14,000 $15,000 3/1/69

Source of Funds:
Children's Medical
Center

EXEC - 16




The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates

1, Auxiliary Enterprises -
Bookstore and Vending

Machines
Transfer of Funds From: Bookstore and To: Bookstore and
Vending Machines Vending Machines =
Unappropriated Balance Maintenance and
via Estimated Income Operation $ 1,000
Purchase of
Materials for
Resale 11,000
Amount of Transfer $12,000 $12,000 ---
The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston
2, Plant Funds (Equipment)
Transfer of Funds From: Unappropriated To: Special Equipment
Balance
Amount of Transfer $52,000 $52,000 ———

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
at Houston

11, Sidney Wallace

Diagnostic Radiology Associate Radiologist Associate Radiologist
and Associate Professor and Associate Professor
of Radiology of Radiology
Salary Rate $22,000 $23,500 3/1/69

Source of Funds:
Reserve for Salaries

12, Alfonso Zermeno
Diagnostic Radiology Assistant Biophysicist Assistant Biophysicist
and Research Physics and Assistant Professor and Assistant Professor
of Radiology (Biophysics) of Radiology (Biophysics)

Salary Rate $14,000 $15, 500 3/1/69

Source of Funds:
Reserve for Salaries

EXEC - 17




5. Items Submitted to the Executive Committee but Ballots Not Due

Until April 24, 1969 (35-M-68 and 7-B-68). ~-The following two

items have been submitted to the Executive Committee but the

ballots are not due until April 24, 1969.

If the items are approved by mail ballot, then the recommen-
dations set out below will be incorporated in the report of the
Executive Committee to be ratified by the Board. If these
recommendations are not approved by the Executive Committee
then they will be referred to the Committee of the Whole for

consideration.

(@) It is recommended that the minutes of the meeting
of the Board of Directors of Texas Student Pub-
lications, Inc. of The University of Texas at
Austin held on March 12, 1969, be approved
(35-M-68). The following item requires Regental
consideration:

1. Appointment of Miss Andrea Johnson as
1969 -70 Editor of Texas Engineering and
Science Magazine.

(b)

It is recommended that the following amendments

to the 1968-69 budgets of The University of Texas
at Austin, The University of Texas Medical

Branch at Galveston and The University of Texas
Southwestern Medical School at Dallas be approved

(7-B-68) (Pages 18-20 ):

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

(ALl rates set out below are full time rates: salary rate indicates
a 12 months' full time rate and academic rate indicates a 9 months'

full time rate.)

The University of Texas at Austin

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
70, Physical Plant -

71,

72,

Utilities
Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

Auxiliary Enterprises -
Intercollegiate Athletics
Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

Auxiliary Enterprises -
Student Health Center =~
The Pharmacy

Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer

From: U.T, Austin -
Unappropriated Balance

$29,708

From: Intercollegiate
Athletics - Unappro-
priated Balance

$50, 000

From: Unappropriated
Balance (The Pharmacy)

$20, 000
EXEC - 18

To: Boiler and Machin-
ery Insurance

$29,708

To: Intercollegiate
Athletics -~ Operating
Reserve

$50, 000

To: The Pharmacy =~
Other Expenses

$20, 000



The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
29. Elizabeth Ray

Office of the Vice Assistant to the Vice Assistant to the Vice
President for Academic President for Academic President for Academic
Affairs and Dean of Affairs Affairs
Medicine
Salary Rate $12,000 $14,000 4/1/69
30. Rene R, Kempen
Pharmacology Assistant Professor Assistant Professor
Salary Rate $12,000 $13,500 4/1/69

Source of Funds:
Unallocated Salaries

EXEC - 19




The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas

Item

No, Explanation

Present Status

Proposed Status

Effective
Dates

30. A, H. Giesecke, Jr,

Anesthesiology
Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Anesthesiology
Various Purposes

Fund

31, E. W, Ahlgren
Anesthesiology

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Children's Medical
Center Inhalation
Therapy Services

32, Edward J, Bennett

Anesthesiology
Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Anesthesiology
Various Purposes

Fund

33, Paul C, MacDonald
Obstetrics and

Gynecology
Salary Rate

34, John D, Nelson
Pediatrics

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
USPHS Career
Development Award

35, Kem Kelly
Pediatrics

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Children and Youth
Project Funds

Associate Professor

$32,000

Assistant Professor
$26,000

Assistant Professor
$26,000

Professor
$25,000

Associate Professor

$19, 000

Instructor
$17,000

EXEC - 20

Associate Professor
$35,000

Assistant Professor

$32,000

Assistant Professor

$30, 000

Professor
$27,000

Associate Professor

$24,000

Instructor
$18,500

4/1/69

4/1/69

4/1/69

5/1/69

4/1/69

4/1/69



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
May 2, 1969

EMERGENCY ITEM

The Secretary wishes to report that the two items submitted
to the Executive Committe for mail balloting were approved
on April 25, 1969. These items (35-M-68 and 7-B-68) are
on Pages EXEC 18 - 20 and unless there is objection will be
incorporated at the appropriate place in the report of interim
actions of the Executive Committee.



Academic & Developmental Affairs
Committee



ACADEMIC AND DEVELOPMENTAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

Date: May 2, 1969
Time: Following the meeting of the Executive Committee
Piace: Room 611

Library Building
U. T. Arlington
Arlington, Texas

Page
A&D
1. U. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 31 1
2. U. T. System: Report of University Development
Board Actions 1
3. U. T. Austin: Proposed Incorporation of Department
of Architectural Engineering within Department
of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering 4
4. U. T. Austin: Proposed Changes in the General
Faculty and Faculty Council 4
5. U. T. Austin: Proposed Calendar for the Long Session
1970-71 (for Discussion Only) 7
6. U. T. El Paso: Proposed Bylaws of the Graduate
School 8

A&D-1



1.

U. T. System: Chancellor's Docket No. 31.--The Chancellor's

Docket was mailed to each Regent on April 15, 1969. The ballots
are due to be returned to the Secretary by the close of business

on April 29. The Secretary will report the results of the mail
ballot at the Committee meeting and if any item has been excepted,
the docket will be referred’to the Committee of the Whole for
consideration. Uiemm o~ /.1 Ll

U. T. System: Report of University Development Board Actions. --
Below is a Xerox copy of the report submitted by Mr. Blunk,
Executive Director of The University Development Board, with
respect to activities of the board:

a. The University of Texas System Development Board: Gift
Reporting:
Gifts and grants are reported to the Board of Regents rou-
tinely through established procedures.

b. The Chancellor's Council Executive Committee: Third
Annual Meeting:
The Executive Committee of The Chancellor's Council met
in Houston on March 20. In addition to former members,
all five new members of the Council attended. Meeting
date for the third annual meeting of The Chancellor's
Council was set for Friday, October 3, It will be held
in the Academic Center Auditorium at 3:30 p.m. A mem-
ber of the Board of Regents will be invited to speak to
the Council at its meeting. Following the meeting
Council members will attend a reception in the Academic
Center. For Council members who remain in Austin fol-
lowing the meeting, there will be special campus tours
on Saturday, October 4. Council members will be invited
to the Chancellor's buffet before the UT~-Navy football
game Saturday evening.

c. The University of Texas System Development Board
Executive Committee: Santa Rita Award, McDermott
Luncheon:

The Executive Committee of the Development Board met in
Dallas on April 10. Announcement was made of the re-
cipients of the Santa Rita Award for 1969--Hines H. Baker
and Eugene McDermott. Last year the first such award

was given to Miss Ima Hogg. It was suggested that presen-
tation of the two awards for 1969 be made as a part of the
UT Austin Commencement Exercises on Saturday, May 31.
Following its meeting the Board's Executive Committee
members hosted a luncheon honoring Mr. and Mrs.

Eugene McDermott. Committee chairman Joe M. Dealey
and Chancellor Ransom presented Mr. and Mrs. McDer-
mott with a specially designed Steuben bowl as an appre-
ciation gift from a grateful University System for their

A&D-2



generosity. Luncheon guests included close Dallas
friends of the McDermotts and officers of the board of
directors of Southwestern Medical Foundation. The
bowl was purchased by private funds obtained by Board
member, Marvin K. Collie, The funds are sufficient to
provide for a Steuben bowl to be given to Mrs. Harry C.
Wiess, Houston, soon, and for gifts to other donors of
very large gifts at later dates.

d. Special Gifts and National Corporations Committees:
Area Luncheons:
Through efforts of Special Gifts Committee chairman Rex
G. Baker, Jr., and Area Committee chairmen, luncheon
meetings with community leaders, UT alumni and friends
are being held. A luncheon at Tyler on February 26 was
co-hosted by Dan C. Woldert, Tyler, and B. W. Crain,
Jr., Longview. A similar luncheon will be held at
San Angelo on May 6. Hosts will be J. Mark Mclaughlin,
San Angelo, French M. Robertson, Abilene, and Tom Sealy,
Midland, About fifty people attend each luncheon., Other
area luncheons will be held later in the year.
The National Corporations Committee held a luncheon in
Chicago on March 27 with Ike Sewell acting as host after
preliminary arrangements were made by L. L. Colbert,
Committee chairman. A similar luncheon is being hosted
by Frank N. Ikard in New York on April 22. Next day there
will be a small private luncheon with a few major donors.
Guests lists include community leaders, corporate execu-
tives, UT alumni and friends.
At both the Area Committee and National Corporations Commit-
tee luncheon meetings Chancellor Harry Ransom is the prin-
cipal speaker. Response to his discussions of achieve-
ments and problems in U.S. higher education today has
been highly commendatory and has reflected favorably on
The University of Texas System.

e. Alumni Annual Giving Committee: CIASP:
The Alumni Annual Giving program (CLASP) continues to ex-
ceed previous years' records. National chairman for 1969
is Dr. Denton Cooley; Dan M. Krausse is chairman. CILASP
campaigns w